INTRODUCTION TC

An Integrated Approach to Fundamental Principle

JOHN CRAVEN



Introduction to Economics

An Integrated Approach to
Fundamental Principles

John Craven

Basil Blackwell



© John Craven 1984

First published 1984
Reprinted 1984

Basil Blackwell Publisher Limited
108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, England

Basil Blackwell Inc.
432 Park Avenue South, Suite 1505
New York, NY 10016, USA

All Rights Reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for the purposes of
criticism and review, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Except in the United States of America, this book is sold subject to the condition that it
shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated
without the publisher’s prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in
which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being
imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Craven, John, 1949~
Introduction to economics.
1. Economics
I. Title
330 HB171

ISBN 0-631-13636-3
ISBN 0-631-13637-1 Pbk

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Craven, John, 1949—
Introduction to economics.
Bibliography: p. 523
Includes index.
1. Economics. I. Title.
HB171.5.C8673 1984 330 84-16762
ISBN 0-631-13636-3
ISBN 0-631-13637-1 (Pbk)

Typeset by Katerprint Co Ltd, Oxford
Printed in Great Britain by Bell and Bain Ltd, Glasgow



Introduction to Economics



Preface

This book is the product of a number of years of teaching introductory
economics to university students, and of increasing dissatisfaction with the
tendency in most introductory courses to divide the subject into two parts,
macroeconomics and microeconomics. This separation is confusing to students,
many of whom continue to believe that economics is, in effect, two subjects that
have little in common.

This book attempts to build macroeconomic conclusions on microeconomic
foundations, and the chapters on microeconomic topics and the chapters on
macroeconomic topics do not appear in separate sections of the book. Instead,
the book is divided into parts, each of which involves both macroeconomic and
microeconomic topics. Part [ introduces some basic concepts and methods. Each
following part deals with both microeconomic and macroeconomic aspects
of increasingly more complex and more realistic economic systems. Part II
examines a simplified market economy and part IIT a more complex economy;
part IV looks at a mixed economy and part V an open mixed economy. To a
large extent, therefore, each part builds on those that have come before,
although it is possible to work through the book omitting, or considering only
briefly, some of the intermediate chapters. A course can be devised that covers
the material of some of the chapters without taking too much on trust, and
without losing the message that economics is a single subject that fits together in
a coherent and interesting way. Such a course should include part T as a basic
requirement, and chapters 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23 and 24. The addition of
the remaining chapters of parts II and III reduces the extent to which such a
course leaves out the foundations of macroeconomics and of eéconomic policy in
market economies.

The only mathematical background required is the ability to cope with very
simple algebra ~ little more than the use of notation for clarity and simplicity.
A few topics, dealt with in separate boxes, require more mathematical
background, but none of these topics is essential, and they are included mainly
to illustrate the variety of ways in which mathematical methods can be used in
£COoNnomics,

Each chapter ends with a number of topics for discussion, and most chapters
include some problems. The topics extend the discussion and seek opinions on
the merits of policies that might be used, and the problems illustrate the
techniques used in the text. Answers to numerical problems are provided at the
end of the book.



xvi Preface

The glossary of the main terms can be used both for reference and for
revision: it contains a number of important terms with which students should be
familiar. Of course, such a glossary cannot explain how the terms are used in any
detail, but it can help to list the major ideas and concepts that are needed to
study economics.

I owe an enormous debt of gratitude to my teachers, and to colleagues and
students both at the University of Kent, England, and at the University of
Guelph in Canada, where much of this book was written. I cannot mention all
‘who have influenced me, but I am particularly grateful to Colin Cannon, Jim
Hughes, Bill Smith, Clive Southey, Tony Thirlwall and Roger Vickerman, who
supplied information and made many valuable suggestions. Richard A. Powell,
Nancy Wall and Eileen Robertson read an early version of the text, and are
responsible for a great many improvements in the content and the style.

Ingrid Devisser, Anita Leunissen and Nicola Garrish typed with efficiency and
speed — and without complaining about my atrocious handwriting. I am grateful
to Phil Gould and to David Foskitt for finding and supplying a word processor,
and for redeeming it when I corrupted it. René Olivieri and Tony Sweeney of
Basil Blackwell provided patient help and encouragement — and remained
committed to a project that may sometimes have appeared less than hopeful.

Three people have made an enormous contribution to the final version of this
book. Donna Murray read, criticized, typed and researched efficiently and with
great perseverance, and to her I am grateful for many of the tables and other
data. Alan Carruth and Richard Disney read through the whole of the final draft
making valuable suggestions, and rescuing me from a number of involuntary
errors. They did this during a very busy term, sacrificing their own time for my
great benefit. I am very grateful to these three people, although they are entirely
absolved from errors and obscurities that remain. These are my own
responsibility.

Finally, and most important, my thanks to Laura for her assistance,
encouragement and support on the bad days as well as on the good, and to
Matthew and Rebecca, for being there.



Author’s note

The sources of information used are listed in the bibliography. One billion
equals one thousand million. The final digit of a figure may have been rounded
up or down. Official statistics are revised (often for several years) after they first
appear so that those used in this book (generally published autumn and winter
1983) may not correspond exactly to those published later.



For Laura
with love and gratitude
beyond all measure



Contents

Preface

Author’s Note

1

Scope and method of economics

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Part |

2

Introduction

What is economics?
Methods in economics
Individual behaviour
Assumptions and models
Value judgements
Summary

Topics for discussion

Basic principles and issues

Specialization and the division of labour

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Introduction

Specialization

Opportunity cost and comparative advantage
Many people and many goods
Co-operation in production
Specialization in the UK
Disadvantages of the division of labour
Specialization and economic systems
Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Exchange and money

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Voluntary exchange

Coincidence of wants

Properties and uses of money

Creation of money

Economic transactions and the legal system

XV

XVii

15

17
17
18
20
23
25
27
28
29
31
31
32

35
35
35
38
39
41
42



viii

Contents

3.7 Rationing and planning
3.8 Summary
Topics for discussion
Problems

Markets and prices
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Markets
4.3 Supply
4.4 Demand
4.5 Market equilibrium
4.6 Using partial equilibrium analysis
4.7 Elasticities
4.8 Using elasticities
4.9 Many markets: general equilibrium
4.10 Markets and economic systems
4.11 Summary
Topics for discussion
Problems

National income and the national accounts
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Domestic product
5.3 Expenditure method
5.4 Market prices and factor cost
5.5 Income method
5.6 Net and gross domestic product
5.7 National product and national income
5.8 Circular flow of national income
5.9 National accounting equations
5.10 Summary
Topics for discussion
Problems

Major issues in economics
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Unemployment
6.3 Poverty and income distribution
6.4 Economic growth
6.5 Inflation
6.6 Changes in national income
6.7 Balance of payments and exchange rates
6.8 The UK and the European Economic Community
6.9 Standard of living
6.10 Summary
Topics for discussion
Problems

43
43
44
44

47
47
48
49
52
54
58
62
63
68
70
72
72
73

75
75
75
78
80
80
83
84
86
88
90
91
91

93
93
93
98
102
104
107
110
114
115
116
116
117



Part Il

7

10

Perfect market economies

Perfect market economies: the invisible hand

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

Introduction

Conditions for a perfect market economy
Supply and comparative advantages

The importance of being small
Efficiency and equilibrium

Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Perfect competition

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

Introduction

Revenue

Cost

Profit

Profit maximizing

Perfect competition in the long run
Perfect competition and efficiency
Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Consumer decisions

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11

Introduction

Consumption and saving
Influence of income on demand
Influence of prices on demand
Choice and preference

Utility

Utility maximization

Is utility theory useful?
Consumer’s surplus

Changes in tastes and consumers’ sovereignty
Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Factor markets and income distribution

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

Introduction

Demand for labour by a perfectly competitive firm
Supply of labour

Labour market

Several labour markets

Education

Contents

ix

119

121
121
122
125
127
127
128
128
129

131
131
132
134
139
140
144
147
148
149
149

151
151
152
154
155
161
162
165
168
169
172
175
175
176

179
179
179
183
187
189
190



11

Contents

10.7
10.8
10.9

Markets for other factors
Income distribution
Value judgements of the income distribution

10.10 Summary

Topics for discussion
Problems

Macroeconomic aspects of a perfect market economy

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8

Part (il

Introduction

Investment and saving

Unemployment

Economic growth

Price level

Inflation and the quantity theory of money
Perfect market economies and the real world
Summary

Topics for discussion

Imperfect market economies

12 Monopoly and market influence

13

14

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8

Introduction

Sources of monopoly power

Pricing and output decisions of a monopolist
Monopoly and resource allocation
Distribution and discrimination
Monopolistic competition

Market influence and wages

Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Uncertainty, saving and investment

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8
13.9

Introduction

Uncertainty and expectations
Attitudes to uncertainty
Insurance, gambling and futures
Bonds and shares

Investment

Markets for bonds and shares
Bankruptcy

Summary

Topics for discussion
Problems

Oligopoly and market uncertainty

14.1

Introduction

193
195
196
198
199
199

201
201
201
204
205
207
210
211
213
214

215

217
217
218
219
223
226
228
236
241
241
242

245
245
245
248
249
253
254
259
262
263
264
265

267
267



14.2
14.3
14.4
14.5
14.6
14.7

Oligopoly as a game

Entry and exit

Competition, collusion and efficiency
Price and output changes

Motivation: security, profits and growth
Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

15 Macroeconomic analysis and the multiplier

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
15.7
15.8
15.9

Introduction

Price, output and employment changes
Consumption function and saving function
Macroeconomic equilibrium

Investment multiplier

Multiplier process

Market analysis and macroeconomic analysis
Reduction in real wages

Market economies and ineffective demands

15.10 Summary

Topics for discussion
Problems

16 Unemployment and inflation in a market economy

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6
16.7
16.8

Introduction

Full employment national income

Inflationary spiral

Macroeconomic analysis and the inflationary spiral
Market analysis and inflation

Mixed analysis

Implications for government policy

Summary

Topics for discussion

Part IV Mixed economies

17 Fiscal and monetary policies

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
17.6
17.7
17.8
17.9

Introduction

Government expenditure and taxation
Mutltiplier

Government’s budget

Supply and demand for money

Pure monetary policy

Fiscal and monetary policy

ISLM analysis

Balanced budgets

Contents

Xi

268
271
272
275
276
278
278
279

281
281
281
284
287
290
293
297
300
301
303
303
304

305
305
305
310
312
314
317
320
320
321

323

325
325
326
329
335
338
341
343
345
351



Xii

18

19

20

21

Contents

17.10 Summary

Topics for discussion
Problems

Banks and monetary policy

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
18.7
18.8
18.9

Introduction

Central bank

Banks’ assets and liabilities

Cash and liquidity

Credit creation

Credit creation and pure monetary policy
Monetary and fiscal policy

Credit creation and control of supply of money
Other aspects of monetary policy

18.10 Summary

Topics for discussion

Government policies, unemployment and inflation

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6

Introduction

Keynesian policies

Monetarist policies

Market foundations and mixed analysis
Inflationary spiral and prices and incomes policy
Summary

Topics for discussion

Imperfections and economic policies

20.1
20.2
20.3
204
20.5
20.6
20.7
20.8
20.9

Introduction

Market influence

Competition policy

Nationalization

Pricing decisions of nationalized firms
Profits and losses of nationalized firms
External effects

Social cost—benefit analysis

Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Income redistribution: taxes and benefits

21.1
21.2
21.3
21.4
21.5
21.6

Introduction

Redistribution of income
Incentives

Indirect taxes and subsidies

Goods supplied without charge
Cash benefit or subsidized goods?

355
355
356

357
357
360
361
363
367
369
370
371
372
372
373

375
375
376
378
383
385
387
388

389
389
390
391
393
396
401
404
406
409
410
410

411
411
412
416
422
426
427



22

21.7

Contents

Summary
Topics for discussion

Public choice

221
22.2
223
22.4
22.5
22.6
22.7

Introduction

Utilitarianism

Democratic methods of making public choices
Liberalism

Libertarianism

Socialism in a mixed economy

Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Part V Open economies, development and planning

23 International trade and exchange rates

24

25

23.1
23.2
23.3
23.4
235
23.6
23.7
23.8
23.9

Introduction

International specialization
International trade

Free trade and protection

Trade and exchange rates
International borrowing and lending
Foreign exchange markets

Changes in the price of oil

Summary

Topics for discussion

Government policies in an open economy

24.1
242
24.3
24.4
24.5
24.6
24.7

Introduction

Floating, fixed and managed exchange rates
International trade and macroeconomic analysis
Government policies with floating exchange rates
Target exchange rates

Government policies with target exchange rates
Summary

Topics for discussion

Problems

Economic development

25.1
25.2
25.3
25.4
25.5

Introduction

Major aspects of development
Investment by multinational firms
International trade and development
International debts and development

Xiii

427
428

429
429
430
432
436
438
439
440
441
441

443

445
445
446
448
451
454
456
459
461
463
463

465
465
466
467
472
476
478
483
483
484

485
485
486
487
491
495



xiv  Contents

25.6 Summary
Topics for discussion

26 Planned economies
26.1 Introduction
26.2 Major aspects of planned economies
26.3 Perfect planned economy
26.4 Information and implementation
26.5 Other aspects of central planning
26.6 Decentralized planning
26.7 Summary
Topics for discussion
Problems

Glossary

Bibliography

Answers to selected problems
Index

497
498

499
499
500
500
504
507
508
509
510
510

511
523
529
533



Chapter One

Scope and method
of economics

What is economics? — methods in economics — individual behaviour —
assumptions and models — value judgements

1.1 Introduction

No one comes to economics as a traveller to an unknown land. Much of our
everyday experience is of economics: spending money, budgeting, looking for
jobs, working, paying taxes, collecting pensions, voting and arguing about ‘what
the government should do’ all involve economics, and all involve topics
discussed in this book.

The familiarity of the subject matter has an advantage and a disadvantage.
The advantage is that studying economics is extremely relevant to very
important issues that involve everyone. This book discusses unemployment,
inflation, wages, poverty, taxes, banks, nationalized industries, foreign curren-
cies, aid to less developed countries and a great number of other important
topics. The disadvantage is that everyone who studies economics comes to the
subject with opinions based on their past experience, and on their political and
moral beliefs. On some occasions it is difficult to separate differences of opinion
on what should be done from differences of opinion about what can be done. In
principle, these two are separate sources of debate: for example, people disagree
about whether the government should attempt to reduce the inflation rate by
limiting wage rises, even though they may not disagree about whether limiting
wage rises does reduce the inflation rate. In political argument, however, this
distinction is often blurred.

Thus a very important aspect of the study of economics is the attempt to
examine what does happen in certain circumstances without allowing views of
what should be done to intrude. This does not mean that all economists agree on
the consequences of an event or government policy. In this book we shall see
that there is a variety of views on a number of extremely important economic
problems. This variation in views stems not from differences of opinion about
what should be done, but from differences of opinion about what happens.



