INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMIC

An Integrated Approach to Fundamental Principle

JOHN CRAVEN

Introduction to Economics

An Integrated Approach to Fundamental Principles

John Craven

Basil Blackwell

© John Craven 1984

First published 1984 Reprinted 1984

Basil Blackwell Publisher Limited 108 Cowley Road, Oxford OX4 1JF, England

Basil Blackwell Inc. 432 Park Avenue South, Suite 1505 New York, NY 10016, USA

All Rights Reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for the purposes of criticism and review, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher.

Except in the United States of America, this book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Craven, John, 1949— Introduction to economics.

1. Economics

I. Title

330 HB171

ISBN 0-631-13636-3 ISBN 0-631-13637-1 Pbk

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Craven, John, 1949–
Introduction to economics.
Bibliography: p. 523
Includes index.
1. Economics. I. Title.
HB171.5.C8673 1984 330 84-16762
ISBN 0-631-13636-3
ISBN 0-631-13637-1 (Pbk)

Typeset by Katerprint Co Ltd, Oxford Printed in Great Britain by Bell and Bain Ltd, Glasgow

Introduction to Economics

Preface

This book is the product of a number of years of teaching introductory economics to university students, and of increasing dissatisfaction with the tendency in most introductory courses to divide the subject into two parts, macroeconomics and microeconomics. This separation is confusing to students, many of whom continue to believe that economics is, in effect, two subjects that have little in common.

This book attempts to build macroeconomic conclusions on microeconomic foundations, and the chapters on microeconomic topics and the chapters on macroeconomic topics do not appear in separate sections of the book. Instead, the book is divided into parts, each of which involves both macroeconomic and microeconomic topics. Part I introduces some basic concepts and methods. Each following part deals with both microeconomic and macroeconomic aspects of increasingly more complex and more realistic economic systems. Part II examines a simplified market economy and part III a more complex economy; part IV looks at a mixed economy and part V an open mixed economy. To a large extent, therefore, each part builds on those that have come before, although it is possible to work through the book omitting, or considering only briefly, some of the intermediate chapters. A course can be devised that covers the material of some of the chapters without taking too much on trust, and without losing the message that economics is a single subject that fits together in a coherent and interesting way. Such a course should include part I as a basic requirement, and chapters 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23 and 24. The addition of the remaining chapters of parts II and III reduces the extent to which such a course leaves out the foundations of macroeconomics and of economic policy in market economies.

The only mathematical background required is the ability to cope with very simple algebra – little more than the use of notation for clarity and simplicity. A few topics, dealt with in separate boxes, require more mathematical background, but none of these topics is essential, and they are included mainly to illustrate the variety of ways in which mathematical methods can be used in economics.

Each chapter ends with a number of topics for discussion, and most chapters include some problems. The topics extend the discussion and seek opinions on the merits of policies that might be used, and the problems illustrate the techniques used in the text. Answers to numerical problems are provided at the end of the book.

The glossary of the main terms can be used both for reference and for revision: it contains a number of important terms with which students should be familiar. Of course, such a glossary cannot explain how the terms are used in any detail, but it can help to list the major ideas and concepts that are needed to study economics.

I owe an enormous debt of gratitude to my teachers, and to colleagues and students both at the University of Kent, England, and at the University of Guelph in Canada, where much of this book was written. I cannot mention all who have influenced me, but I am particularly grateful to Colin Cannon, Jim Hughes, Bill Smith, Clive Southey, Tony Thirlwall and Roger Vickerman, who supplied information and made many valuable suggestions. Richard A. Powell, Nancy Wall and Eileen Robertson read an early version of the text, and are responsible for a great many improvements in the content and the style.

Ingrid Devisser, Anita Leunissen and Nicola Garrish typed with efficiency and speed – and without complaining about my atrocious handwriting. I am grateful to Phil Gould and to David Foskitt for finding and supplying a word processor, and for redeeming it when I corrupted it. René Olivieri and Tony Sweeney of Basil Blackwell provided patient help and encouragement – and remained committed to a project that may sometimes have appeared less than hopeful.

Three people have made an enormous contribution to the final version of this book. Donna Murray read, criticized, typed and researched efficiently and with great perseverance, and to her I am grateful for many of the tables and other data. Alan Carruth and Richard Disney read through the whole of the final draft making valuable suggestions, and rescuing me from a number of involuntary errors. They did this during a very busy term, sacrificing their own time for my great benefit. I am very grateful to these three people, although they are entirely absolved from errors and obscurities that remain. These are my own responsibility.

Finally, and most important, my thanks to Laura for her assistance, encouragement and support on the bad days as well as on the good, and to Matthew and Rebecca, for being there.

Author's note

The sources of information used are listed in the bibliography. One billion equals one thousand million. The final digit of a figure may have been rounded up or down. Official statistics are revised (often for several years) after they first appear so that those used in this book (generally published autumn and winter 1983) may not correspond exactly to those published later.

For Laura with love and gratitude beyond all measure

Contents

Pre	eface		xv
Au	thor's	Note	xvii
1	Sco	pe and method of economics	1
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	What is economics?	3
		Methods in economics	6
		Individual behaviour	7
	1.5	Assumptions and models	8
	1.6	Value judgements	12
	1.7	Summary	13
		Topics for discussion	14
Pa	rt I	Basic principles and issues	15
2	Spe	cialization and the division of labour	17
	2.1	Introduction	17
	2.2	Specialization	18
		Opportunity cost and comparative advantage	20
	2.4	Many people and many goods	23
	2.5	Co-operation in production	25
	2.6	Specialization in the UK	27
	2.7	Disadvantages of the division of labour	28
	2.8	Specialization and economic systems	29
	2.9	Summary	31
		Topics for discussion	31
		Problems	32
3	Exc	hange and money	35
	3.1	Introduction	35
		Voluntary exchange	35
	3.3	Coincidence of wants	38
	3.4	Properties and uses of money	39
	3.5	Creation of money	41
	3.6	Economic transactions and the legal system	42

viii Contents	
---------------	--

	3.7	Rationing and planning	43
	3.8	Summary	43
		Topics for discussion	44
		Problems	44
4	Mar	kets and prices	47
		Introduction	47
		Markets	48
		Supply	49
		Demand	52
		Market equilibrium	54
		Using partial equilibrium analysis	58
		Elasticities	62
		Using elasticities	63
		Many markets: general equilibrium	68
		Markets and economic systems	70
	4.11	Summary	72
		Topics for discussion	72
		Problems	73
5		onal income and the national accounts	75
		Introduction	75
		Domestic product	75
		Expenditure method	78
		Market prices and factor cost	80
		Income method	80
		Net and gross domestic product	83
		National product and national income	84
		Circular flow of national income	86
		National accounting equations	88
	5.10	Summary	90
		Topics for discussion	91
		Problems	91
6	-	or issues in economics	93
		Introduction	93
		Unemployment	93
		Poverty and income distribution	98
	6.4	Economic growth	102
	6.5	Inflation	104
	6.6	Changes in national income	107
	6.7	Balance of payments and exchange rates	110
	6.8	The UK and the European Economic Community	114
	6.9	Standard of living	115
	6.10	Summary	116
		Topics for discussion	116
		Problems	117

			Contents	IX
Par	t II	Perfect market economies		119
7	Perf	ect market economies: the invisible hand		121
	7.1	Introduction		121
	7.2	Conditions for a perfect market economy		122
	7.3	Supply and comparative advantages		125
	7.4	ı e		127
	7.5	Efficiency and equilibrium		127
	7.6	Summary		128
		Topics for discussion		128
		Problems		129
8		ect competition		131
		Introduction		131
		Revenue		132
		Cost		134
		Profit		139
		Profit maximizing		140
		Perfect competition in the long run		144
	8.7	1		147
	8.8	Summary		148
		Topics for discussion		149
		Problems		149
9		sumer decisions		151
	9.1	Introduction		151
	9.2	Consumption and saving		152
	9.3	Influence of income on demand		154
	9.4	Influence of prices on demand		155
	9.5	Choice and preference		161
	9.6	Utility		162
	9.7	Utility maximization		165
	9.8	Is utility theory useful?		168
	9.9	1		169
		Changes in tastes and consumers' sovereignty		172
	9.11	Summary Tonics for discussion		175
		Topics for discussion Problems		175 176
10	T			
10		or markets and income distribution		179
	10.1	Introduction		179
	10.2	Demand for labour by a perfectly competitive firm		179
	10.3	Supply of labour		183
	10.4 10.5	Labour market Several labour markets		187
	10.5			189 190
	10.0	Lageagui		エフリ

	C	aten	+~
X	COL	nen	เร

	10.7	Markets for other factors	193
	10.8	Income distribution	195
	10.9	Value judgements of the income distribution	190
		Summary	198
		Topics for discussion	199
		Problems	199
11		oeconomic aspects of a perfect market economy	201
		Introduction	201
		Investment and saving	201
		Unemployment	204
		Economic growth	205
		Price level	207
	11.6	Inflation and the quantity theory of money	210
		Perfect market economies and the real world	211
	11.8	Summary	213
		Topics for discussion	214
Par	till li	mperfect market economies	215
12		poly and market influence	217
		Introduction	217
		1 3 1	218
		C I	219
		1 7	223
		Distribution and discrimination	226
		Monopolistic competition	228
		Market influence and wages	236
	12.8	Summary	241
		Topics for discussion	241
		Problems	242
13		tainty, saving and investment	245
		Introduction	245
	13.2	Uncertainty and expectations	245
		Attitudes to uncertainty	248
		Insurance, gambling and futures	249
		Bonds and shares	253
		Investment Markets for bonds and shares	254
		Bankruptcy	259
		Summary	262
		Topics for discussion	263
		Problems	264 265
14	Oligon	ooly and market uncertainty	267
		Introduction	267 267

			Contents	хi
	14.2	Oligopoly as a game		268
	14.3	Entry and exit		271
		Competition, collusion and efficiency		272
		Price and output changes		275
		Motivation: security, profits and growth		276
	14.7	Summary		278
		Topics for discussion		278
		Problems		279
15	Macr	oeconomic analysis and the multiplier		281
		Introduction		281
	15.2	Price, output and employment changes		281
		Consumption function and saving function		284
		Macroeconomic equilibrium		287
		Investment multiplier		290
		Multiplier process		293
		Market analysis and macroeconomic analysis		297
	15.8	Reduction in real wages		300
		Market economies and ineffective demands		301
	15.10	Summary		303
		Topics for discussion		303
		Problems		304
16	Unem	ployment and inflation in a market economy		305
		Introduction		305
		Full employment national income		305
		Inflationary spiral		310
		Macroeconomic analysis and the inflationary spiral		312
	16.5	Market analysis and inflation		314
	16.6	Mixed analysis		317
	16.7	Implications for government policy		320
	16.8	Summary		320
		Topics for discussion		321
Par	t IV	Mixed economies		323
17	Fiscal	and monetary policies		325
	17.1	Introduction		325
	17.2	Government expenditure and taxation		326
	17.3	Multiplier		329
	17.4	Government's budget		335
	17.5	Supply and demand for money		338
	17.6	Pure monetary policy		341
	17.7	Fiscal and monetary policy		343
	17.8	ISLM analysis		345
	17.9	Balanced budgets		351

xii	Contents

	17.10	Summary	355
		Topics for discussion	355
		Problems	356
18	Bank	s and monetary policy	357
	18.1	Introduction	357
	18.2	Central bank	360
	18.3	Banks' assets and liabilities	361
	18.4	Cash and liquidity	363
		Credit creation	367
	18.6	Credit creation and pure monetary policy	369
	18.7	Monetary and fiscal policy	370
	18.8	Credit creation and control of supply of money	371
	18.9	Other aspects of monetary policy	372
	18.10	Summary	372
		Topics for discussion	373
19	Gove	rnment policies, unemployment and inflation	375
	19.1	Introduction	375
		Keynesian policies	376
	19.3	Monetarist policies	378
	19.4	Market foundations and mixed analysis	383
	19.5	Inflationary spiral and prices and incomes policy	385
	19.6	Summary	387
		Topics for discussion	388
20	Impe	rfections and economic policies	389
	20.1	Introduction	389
	20.2	Market influence	390
		Competition policy	391
	20.4	Nationalization	393
	20.5	Pricing decisions of nationalized firms	396
	20.6	Profits and losses of nationalized firms	401
	20.7	External effects	404
	20.8	Social cost-benefit analysis	406
	20.9	Summary	409
		Topics for discussion	410
		Problems	410
21	Incor	ne redistribution: taxes and benefits	411
	21.1	Introduction	411
	21.2	Redistribution of income	412
	21.3	Incentives	416
	21.4	Indirect taxes and subsidies	422
	21.5	Goods supplied without charge	426
	21.6	Cash benefit or subsidized goods?	427

			Contents	xiii
	21.7	Summary		427
		Topics for discussion		428
22	Publi	ic choice		429
	22.1	Introduction		429
	22.2	Utilitarianism		430
	22.3	Democratic methods of making public choices		432
		Liberalism		436
	22.5	Libertarianism		438
	22.6	Socialism in a mixed economy		439
	22.7	Summary		440
		Topics for discussion		441
		Problems		441
Par	tV (Open economies, development and planning		443
23		national trade and exchange rates		445
		Introduction		445
		International specialization		446
	23.3	International trade		448
	23.4	Free trade and protection		451
	23.5	Trade and exchange rates		454
	23.6	International borrowing and lending		456
	23.7	Foreign exchange markets		459
	23.8	Changes in the price of oil		461
	23.9	Summary		463
		Topics for discussion		463
24		rnment policies in an open economy		465
	24.1	Introduction		465
	24.2	Floating, fixed and managed exchange rates		466
	24.3	International trade and macroeconomic analysis		467
	24.4	Government policies with floating exchange rates		472
	24.5	Target exchange rates		476
	24.6	Government policies with target exchange rates		478
	24.7	Summary		483
		Topics for discussion		483
		Problems		484
25		omic development		485
	25.1	Introduction		485
	25.2	Major aspects of development		486
	25.3	Investment by multinational firms		487
	25.4	International trade and development		491
	25.5	International debts and development		495

xiv Contents

	25.6	Summary	497
		Topics for discussion	498
26	Planr	ned economies	499
	26.1	Introduction	499
	26.2	Major aspects of planned economies	500
	26.3	Perfect planned economy	500
	26.4	Information and implementation	504
	26.5	Other aspects of central planning	507
	26.6	Decentralized planning	508
	26.7	Summary	509
		Topics for discussion	510
		Problems	510
Glc	ossary		511
Bib	liograj	ohy	523
	- 1	o selected problems	529
Ind		•	533

Chapter One

Scope and method of economics

What is economics? — methods in economics — individual behaviour — assumptions and models — value judgements

1.1 Introduction

No one comes to economics as a traveller to an unknown land. Much of our everyday experience is of economics: spending money, budgeting, looking for jobs, working, paying taxes, collecting pensions, voting and arguing about 'what the government should do' all involve economics, and all involve topics discussed in this book.

The familiarity of the subject matter has an advantage and a disadvantage. The advantage is that studying economics is extremely relevant to very important issues that involve everyone. This book discusses unemployment, inflation, wages, poverty, taxes, banks, nationalized industries, foreign currencies, aid to less developed countries and a great number of other important topics. The disadvantage is that everyone who studies economics comes to the subject with opinions based on their past experience, and on their political and moral beliefs. On some occasions it is difficult to separate differences of opinion on what should be done from differences of opinion about what can be done. In principle, these two are separate sources of debate: for example, people disagree about whether the government should attempt to reduce the inflation rate by limiting wage rises, even though they may not disagree about whether limiting wage rises does reduce the inflation rate. In political argument, however, this distinction is often blurred.

Thus a very important aspect of the study of economics is the attempt to examine what does happen in certain circumstances without allowing views of what should be done to intrude. This does not mean that all economists agree on the consequences of an event or government policy. In this book we shall see that there is a variety of views on a number of extremely important economic problems. This variation in views stems not from differences of opinion about what should be done, but from differences of opinion about what happens.